

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S218176

FLAVIO RAMOS, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four
(Case No. B248038)

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
(Case No. BC449958, Honorable Amy D. Hogue, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA, No. 148875
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INJURIES RESULTING FROM THE PROCESS OF MELTING AND CASTING ALUMINUM—A TYPICAL INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING PROCESS—SHOULD BE COVERED BY WORKERS’ COMPENSATION	3
II. SUPPLIERS OF RAW MATERIALS HAVE NO DUTY TO WARN OF DANGERS RESULTING FROM A MANUFACTURING PROCESS	8
A. Employers Bear Responsibility for Providing Safety Information to Employees	10
B. Making Raw Material Suppliers Responsible for an Employer’s Manufacturing Process Raises Significant Policy Concerns	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991)	19
<i>Apperson v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Boehm & Associates v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 137 (2003)	5
<i>Bond v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993)	16
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984)	12-13
<i>Brannen v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 377 (1996)	5-6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 1265 (1990)	7
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 148 (1987)	6
<i>Components v. Research, Inc. v. Isolation Products, Inc.</i> , 241 Cal. App. 2d 726 (1966)	17
<i>Consol. Aluminum Corp. v. Krieger</i> , 710 S.W.2d 869 (Ky. App. 1986)	13
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2008)	9
<i>Cooper v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 44 (1985)	7

	Page
<i>Culligan v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 81 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2000)	5
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1062 (1984)	10
<i>Fierro v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 3d 862 (1982)	12
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 691 (1984)	19
<i>Gen. Foundry Serv. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 331 (1986)	6-7
<i>Gillespie v. Northridge Hosp. Found.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 867 (1971)	6
<i>Goodbar v. Whitehead Bros.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 552 (W.D. Va. 1994)	11
<i>In re TMJ Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Minn. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Jacobs v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1219 (6th Cir. 1995)	15-16
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 56 (2008)	9, 19
<i>LeFiell Mfg. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 275 (2012)	4
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1081 (2014)	6
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)	1

	Page
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 493 (D. Md. 1975)	13
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012)	1
<i>Palmer v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 3d 1241 (1987)	6
<i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 349 (1992)	9
<i>Ramos v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 1239, 169 Cal. Rptr. 3d 513 (2014)	2-4, 7, 12
<i>Shasta Indus., Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 52 T.C.M. (CCH) 190 (1986)	13
<i>Stoneco, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 560 N.E.2d 578 (Ohio 1990)	13
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	2
<i>Toshiba Int’l Corp. v. Henry</i> , 152 S.W.3d 774 (Tex. App. 2004)	11-12
<i>Walker v. Stauffer Chemical Corp.</i> , 19 Cal. App. 3d 669 (1971)	12

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 3600-3602	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	6

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.520	1
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)	1

Miscellaneous

Benefits-of-Recycling, <i>available at</i> http://www.benefits-of-recycling.com/aluminum recyclingprices/ (last visited Mar. 17, 2015)	14
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	2
Bowbeer, Hildy, <i>The Restatement (Third)'s Approach to Component Supplier Liability—Where the Common Law and Sound Policy Converge</i> , 8-FALL Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 109 (1998)	18
California State Assembly, Comm. on Jobs, Economic Development, and the Economy, <i>Importance of Manufacturing within California Economy, available at</i> http://ajed.assembly.ca.gov/index (last visited Mar. 17, 2015)	14
Carle, Susan D., <i>A Hazardous Mix: Discretion to Disclose and Incentives to Suppress Under OSHA's Hazard Communications Standard</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 581 (1988)	17
Carpenter, Jr., Charles E., <i>Products Liability—An Analysis of the Law Concerning Design and Warning Defects in Workplace Products</i> , 33 S.C. L. Rev. 273 (1981)	10
Cheney, Carole A., <i>Not Just for Doctors: Applying the Learned Intermediary Doctrine to the Relationship Between Chemical Manufacturers, Industrial Employers, and Employees</i> , 85 Nw. U. L. Rev. 562 (1991)	5, 10
Fischer, David A., <i>Product Liability: A Commentary on the Liability of Suppliers of Component Parts and Raw Materials</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)	9
Jefferson Lab, <i>It's Elemental: The Element Aluminum,</i> <i>available at</i> http://education.jlab.org/itselemental/ ele013.html (last visited Mar. 17, 2015)	13

Kemp, Jeffrey W. & Allerman, Lindsay Nicole, *The Bulk Supplier, Sophisticated User, and Learned Intermediary Doctrines Since the Adoption of the Restatement (Third) of Torts*, 26 Rev. Litig. 927 (2007) 8

Korzec, Rebecca, *Restating the Obvious in Maryland Products Liability Law: The Restatement (Third) Of Torts: Products Liability And Failure To Warn Defenses*, 30 U. Balt. L. Rev. 341 (2001) 19

Madden, M. Stuart, *Component Parts and Raw Materials Sellers: From the Titanic to the New Restatement*, 26 N. Ky. L. Rev. 535 (1999) 16

Mansfield, Edward M., *Reflections on Current Limits on Component and Raw Material Supplier Liability and the Proposed Third Restatement*, 84 Ky. L.J. 221 (1995) 12, 20

Matulef, Mark L., *On-the-Job Lead Poisoning: Early Judicial Treatment of Claims for Recovery from Exposure to Workplace Lead*, 10 U. Balt. J. Env'tl. L. 1 (2002) 4

Roubal, Brett W., *Protecting Suppliers of Safe Component Parts and Raw Materials Through the Component Part Doctrine and the Sophisticated Purchaser Doctrine: In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Products Liability Litigation*, 31 Creighton L. Rev. 617 (1998) 15-16

Schwartz, Victor E., and Appel, Christopher E., *Effective Communication of Warnings in the Workplace: Avoiding Injuries in Working with Industrial Materials*, 73 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2008) 8, 11

Statement of Master Chemical Corporation for the Public Hearings on the Department of Labor's Proposed Rule on Hazard Communication (July 27, 1982) 17

Twerski, Aaron D., et al., *The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability—Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age*, 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976) 19

wiseGEEK, *What is Made from Recycled Aluminum?*
available at [http://www.wisegeek.org/what-is-made-
from-recycled-aluminum.htm](http://www.wisegeek.org/what-is-made-from-recycled-aluminum.htm) (last visited Mar. 17, 2015). 13
